InvenSense Inc.
1745 Technology Drive, San Jose, CA 95110 U.S.A.
Tel: +1 (408) 988-7339  Fax: +1 (408) 988-8104
Website: www.invensense.com
Document Number: PS-ITG-3701A-00
Revision: 1.0
Release Date: 12/13/2013
Confidential & Proprietary             1 of 34

Confidential & Proprietary             25 of 34
8.4 Product Marking Specification
Part number Identification:
Product Top
  Mark
ITG-­‐3701 IT37
8.5 Tape & Real Specification
 ITG-3701 Product Specification
Document Number: PS-ITG-3701A-00
Revision: 1.0
Release Date: 12/13/2013
Confidential & Proprietary             26 of 34
Tape and Reel Specification
Reel Specifications
Quantity Per Reel 5,000
Reels per Pizza Box 1
Pizza Boxes Per Carton (max) 5
Pcs/Carton (max) 25,000
Note: empty pizza boxes are included to ensure that pizza boxes don’t shift.
Label
Reel
Cover Tape
(Anti-Static)
Carrier Tape
(Anti-Static)
Terminal Tape
User Direction
      of Feed
INVENSENSE INVENSENSEINVENSENSE INVENSENSE
Pin 1
Package Orientation
Inv
enS
ense
P b -f r e e
ca t e g o r y  ( e4 )
HF
D E VIC E (1P ): M P U-605 0
P O : H UB
RE EL Q T Y (Q ): 500 0
L O T 1 (1 T ): Q 2R784 -F1
D /C (D ): 111 8
Q T Y (Q ): 300 0
L O T 2 (1 T ): Q 3V 215 -G 1
D /C (D ): 110 7
Q T Y (Q ): 200 0
Ree l D a te : 18 /05 /11
Q C S T AM P :
 ITG-3701 Product Specification
Document Number: PS-ITG-3701A-00
Revision: 1.0
Release Date: 12/13/2013
Confidential & Proprietary             27 of 34
8.6 Assembly Precautions
8.6.1 Gyroscope Surface Mount Guidelines
InvenSense MEMS Gyros sense rate of rotation. In addition, gyroscope sense mechanical stress coming
from the printed circuit board (PCB). This PCB stress can be minimized by adhering to certain design rules:
When using MEMS gyroscope components in plastic packages, PCB mounting and assembly can cause
package stress. This package stress in turn can affect the output offset and its value over a wide range of
temperatures. This stress is caused by the mismatch between the Coefficient of Linear Thermal Expansion
(CTE) of the package material and the PCB. Care must be taken to avoid package stress due to mounting.
Traces connected to pads should be as symmetric as possible. Maximizing symmetry and balance for pad
connection will help component self alignment and will lead to better control of solder paste reduction after
reflow.
Any material used in the surface mount assembly process of the MEMS gyroscope should be free of
restricted RoHS elements or compounds. Pb-free solders should be used for assembly.
8.6.2 Exposed Die Pad Precautions
The ITG-3701 have very low active and standby current consumption. There is no electrical connection
between the exposed die pad and the internal CMOS circuits. The exposed die pad is not required for heat-
sinking, and should not be soldered to the PCB. Underfill is also not recommended. Soldering or adding
underfill to the e-pad can induce performance changes due to package thermo-mechanical stress.
8.6.3 Trace Routing
Routing traces or vias under the gyro package such that they run under the exposed die pad is prohibited.